The City will not annex the property through calendar year 2054 and in exchange will receive annual
contractual payments as defined in the Agreement.

In December 2022, the City approved a Section 212 agreement (the “Agreement”) with ExxonMobil
beginning January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2057.  As part of the Agreement, ExxonMobil will
make 4 annual payments of $18,750,000 in years 2024 through 2027 towards the design and
construction of a multipurpose event center, or another building with a substantial community benefit.
The City will not annex the property through calendar year 2057 and in exchange will receive annual
contractual payments as defined in the Agreement.

City of Baytown, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

96

H. Restatement

The City has restated beginning net position for governmental activities for additions to construction
in progress.

Beginning net position as reported $ 265,792,743
Construction in progress 3,022,772

Beginning net position , as restated $ 268,815,515

Governmental
Activities

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

97

Revenues
Taxes $ 116,308,632  $ 116,308,632  $ 118,315,525  $ 2,006,893
Licenses and permits 2,652,467   2,652,467   2,082,869   (569,598)
Charges for services 2,487,976   2,487,976   3,054,313   566,337
Fines and forfeitures 1,934,015   1,934,015   1,472,787   (461,228)
Intergovernmental 1,823,933   1,823,933   2,805,297   981,364
Investment earnings, net 189,544   189,544   2,608,461   2,418,917
Miscellaneous 888,711   888,711   1,023,764   135,053

126,285,278  126,285,278  131,363,016  5,077,738
Expenditures

General government:
General administration 3,230,660   3,216,112   3,212,529   3,583
Fiscal operation 3,252,794   3,133,134   3,133,134   -
Legal services 1,583,499   1,122,718   1,122,718   -
Information technology services 5,624,658   5,384,441   5,070,368   314,073
Planning and development 5,523,355   3,713,972   3,713,972   -
Human resources 1,703,404   1,422,847   1,422,847   -
City clerk 1,708,789   1,088,050   1,088,050   -
Municipal court 1,885,720   1,685,765   1,685,765   -
City facilities 3,263,863   4,387,949   5,259,497   (871,548)   *
General overhead 5,910,167   4,224,626   4,196,510   28,116

Public safety:
Police 29,918,599   34,193,841   34,193,841   -
Fire 28,260,269   30,818,946   30,818,946   -
Emergency management 379,255   369,846   369,846   -
Communication 2,371,490   2,250,196   2,250,196   -

Public works:
Public works administration 668,675   604,185   604,185   -
Streets and drainage 3,031,238   2,755,235   2,755,235   -
Traffic control 2,132,209   2,156,101   2,156,101   -
Engineering 1,501,871   1,266,410   1,266,410   -

Public health:
Health and welfare 5,614,930   4,736,148   4,728,776   7,372

Original
Variance with

Amounts Amounts (Unfavorable)

Total Revenues

Amounts

City of Baytown, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
GENERAL FUND (BUDGET BASIS) (Page 1 of 2 )

Actual Favorable
Final Final Budget

BudgetBudget

For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

98

Expenditures (continued)
Parks, recreation, and culture:

Parks and recreation $ 9,736,642   $ 9,250,648   $ 9,250,516   $ 132
Library 3,035,919   2,786,167   2,722,409   63,758

Capital outlay 1,466,533   1,237,202   1,237,202   -
121,804,539  121,804,539  122,259,053  (454,514)

 Over Expenditures 4,480,739   4,480,739   9,103,963   4,623,224

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 2,557,413   2,557,413   2,557,413   -
Transfers (out) (26,314,556)   (26,314,556)   (27,583,556)   (1,269,000)   *

Total Other Financing (Uses) (23,757,143)   (23,757,143)   (25,026,143)   (1,269,000)

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (19,276,404)   $ (19,276,404)   (15,922,180)   $ 3,354,224

Beginning fund balance 41,921,695

$ 25,999,515

Notes to Required Supplementary Information (RSI):

1.  Annual budgets are adopted on a basis that differs from generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
2. *Expenditures exceed appropriations at the legal level of control.

Total Expenditures

Budget Budget

Excess of Revenues

Amounts

Ending Fund Balance

Amounts
Actual Favorable

City of Baytown, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
GENERAL FUND (BUDGET BASIS) (Page 2 of 2)

For the Year Ended September 30, 2023